

No. 17-6086

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Reilly Stephens
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org
rstephens@cato.org

May 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ENFORCING THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE IS ESSENTIAL TO PRESERVING CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE	5
A. The Vesting Clauses Establish Separate Spheres of Authority	5
B. Concerns About Indeterminate Standards Should Not Be Allowed to Undermine Basic Constitutional Structure	8
II. THE STRUCTURAL PROTECTIONS PRESERVED BY THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE ARE FUNDAMENTAL TO THE RULE OF LAW	13
A. The Rule of Law Requires a Separation of Law-Making and Law-Executing	13
B. Undermining the Rule of Law Is Most Dangerous When Criminal Liability Is at Issue	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	9, 10
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	9
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	8, 16, 17
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)....	16
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	7, 10
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)....	17
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) ..	4
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	1
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	5, 8, 10
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	9

<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) ..	11, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)....	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	17
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	17
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> ,	
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	6, 8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> ,	
531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12, 13
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	9
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	17
Constitutional Provisions	
Mass Const. pt. 1, art. XXX	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, 10	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	15
Statutes	
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d)	11
Other Authorities	
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of</i> <i>England</i> 142 (1765)	4
3 Annals of Cong. 223 (1791).....	6
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> ,	
56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	3

Gary Fields and John R. Emshwiller, <i>Many Failed Efforts to Count Nation's Federal Criminal Laws</i> , Wall St. J., July 23, 2011, https://on.wsj.com/2oKFAiM	19
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327, 340 (2002)	6, 12
Harvey Silverglate, <i>Three Felonies A Day: How The Feds Target The Innocent</i> (2011)	19
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Government</i> 141, at 73 (J.W. Gough ed., Basil Blackwell 3d ed. 1976) (1690)	14
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Selective Nondelegation Doctrine and the Line Item Veto: A New Approach to the Nondelegation Doctrine and Its Implications for Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 76 Tul. L. Rev. 265 (2001)	14
Morris P. Fiorina, <i>Group Concentration and the Delegation of Legislative Authority</i> , in <i>Regulatory Policy And The Social Sciences</i> 175 (Roger G. Noll ed., 1985)	7
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015)	6, 7
The Federalist No. 47	5, 14
The Federalist No. 51	3, 5
